

## City of Rochester

City Clerk's Office

## **Certified Ordinance**

## Rochester, N.Y., \_\_\_\_\_\_ TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I hereby certify that the following is a true copy of an ordinance which was duly passed by the Council of the City of Rochester on **April 12**, **2022** and **Approved** by the Mayor of the City of Rochester, and was deemed duly adopted on **April 13**, **2022** in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Ordinance No. 2022-94

## Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

Section 1. The City Treasurer is authorized to cancel the following taxes and charges:

				Amount
S.B.L. #	Class	Address	Tax Year	Cancelled
106.35-1-24	$\mathbf{H}$	24 Spiegel Park	2020	\$23,348.61

Due to a clerical error during the water billing process, the owner of 24 Spiegel Park was over charged for 9,003,000 gallons of water when it should have been only 3,000.

Section 2. If full or partial payment of the aforesaid taxes and charges has been made and received, the City Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to remit to the owner of the parcel the amount of said payment without interest.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Lupien, Martin, Patterson, Peo, Smith- 9.

Nays -None - 0.

Attest Washington City Clerk